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1. INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT BACKGROUND

Enviros was contracted by Mr. Frank Lee to sample soils and observe the removal of an
Underground Storage Tank (UST) at Valley I-5, located at 23005 Military Road South in Kent,
Washington (see Figure 1, Site Location Map). The tank was removed from the ground on
September 16, 1991 by O'Sultivan Construction, Inc. During the removal it was noted that the
tank was oriented with the long axis trending east-west and was slightly inclined, with the west
end being slightly lower that the east end. After removal, the tank was visually inspected for
holes and corrosion and was found to be in good condition. No product pump stations were
observed at the site. Soils from areas adjacent {0 the tank were sampled to determine if a release

of product to the environment had occurred.

Prior to this investigation, Enviros was contracted by Mr. Lec to perform a subsurface

environmental assessment at the UST site. For the initial environmental investigation, three

boreholes were drilled to depths ranging from 22 to 25 feet below ground surface (BGS). Soil
samples were collected at five foot intervals in each borehole and field screened for petroleumn
contamination using an Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM). Representative soil samples were
submitted to Analytical Services Inc. in Redmond, Washington for chemical analysis. The

results of this study, presented in the Enviros report titled Limited Environmental Site
Assessment of Valley I-5 (September 16, 1991), suggested that no releases of petroleum

products had occurred that resulted in the contamination of the soils adjacent to the UST.
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2. FIELD SAMPLING

Mr. Brian Sherrod of Enviros was present at the site on September 16, 1991 to observe the tank
removal and to collect soil samples from the tank excavation. A total of three soil samples were
collected from the tank excavation for chemical analysis. The locations where the soil samples
were taken are presented in Figure 2. One grab sample was collected from the area under the
west end of the former tank. Two composite samples were taken from the walls of the

- excavaton.

2.1 Field Quality Assurance and Quality Control

Soil samples were collected in four-ounce wide mouth glass jars with plastic caps and Teflon®
septa. Each soil sample container was filled with soil and hand packed to minimize the amount of
headspace in the jar, unless the amount of soil retained in the sampler was less than four ounces.
Dedicated latex gloves were used to collect and containerize each soil sample to minimize the
possublhty for cross-contamination. All jars were labelled, placed in a plastic "zip- -lock" baggie,

and stored on ice in a cooler until delivered to Analytical Services, Inc.

A chain-of-custody was maintained from the time the containers were obtained from the
laboratory until they were returned and the analyses were performed. Recorded sample
information included: time and date of collection, sample identification number, analysis to be
performed, preservative used and special instructions as appropriate. The laboratory used
internal precision and accuracy checks that are reported with the analytical results in Appendix A.
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3. RESULTS

The soil samples collected during the field investigation were analyzed for gasoline using EPA

Method 8015 (modified), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
- Method 8020, and total lead using EPA Method 7421.
concentrations of gasoline above the method detecti

contained a slight amount of ethylbenzene
organic vapors were observed during the field activities.

TABLE 1 - ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(BTEX) using EPA
None of the samples contained
on limit of 50 ppm. Only one sample, CS-2,
(0.2 ppm) and xylene (0.84 ppm). No elevated

Concentration of Analyte {ppm)

Sample
No. - Gasoline | Benzene Ethyl- | Toluene Total Lead "
benzene : Xylenes

MTCA 100 ppm|{ 0.5 ppm [ 20 ppm 40 ppm 20 ppm | 250 ppm |
Cleanup Levels
CS-1 ‘<50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «<0.005 <25
cs-2 <50 <0.005 0od | <0.005 | o0.84) <25
CS-3 <50 <0.005 <0,005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <25

J . The value indicated was below the practical quantitation imit.
Note: Gasoline/BTEX by EPA Method 8015 {mod.) and Method 8020
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4, SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Following removal, the tank was visually inspected and was found to be in good condition. The
soil samples collected during this investigation indicate that subsurface contamination was not
present at levels exceeding the Method A Model Toxics Control Act Standards for soils (WAC
173-340-740). These data, combined with the data from the previous investigation, indicate that
no releases of petroleum hydrocarbons to the environment had occurred that resulted in the

accurmulation of subsurface contamination.

No warranty is expressly stated or implied in this report with regard to the condition of the
substrate and groundwater below the surface of the property with the exception of the sampling
and analysis of substrate and groundwater assessed by Enviros. This report reflects our
observations of the condition of the property on the days of field activities, and does not cover
any other conditions found on the property that were not visible during these field activities.

It has been a pleasure to provide our environmental services to you during this project, and if you

have any questions about this report, please call,

Sincerely,

I N as S
: :52@{& ‘ é@,,@ | o w¢_4Mwmu

Brian L. Sherrod Kathleen S. Goodman, R.G.

Geologist Principal Geoscientist
(206) 828-2519 ‘ (206) 828-2503
cc: J. Quarles

enYires
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'L_ J Analytical Services, Inc.

12277 134th Court NE Redmond, Washington 98052
(206) 820-4551 (fax) 820-6337

September 18, 1991

Brian Sherrod, Project Manager
Enviros Inc.
5808 Lake Washington Blvd. N.E.

Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98033

Dear Brian:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of samples
submitted on September 16, 1991 from Project 910714/Valley

I-5.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on
this project. If you have any questions regarding this
report, please feel free to call me.

- Sincer

\ L. S
Stephen!/J. Loa

Senior Chemist

SJL:tmh

Enclosures




pate of Report: September 18, 1991
Samples Submitted: September 16, 1991
Lab Traveler: 09-046

Project: 910714/Valley I-5

ANALYSIS FOR BTEX AND TPH~-GAS
EPA MOD. 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)

Sample #: cs-1 cs5-2 cs-3
Matrix . soil soil soil
pilution Factor 50 50 50
Units - ppb Ppb . ppb
Analyte:

Benzene <50 <50 <50
Toluene <590 ' <50 <50
Ethylbenzene <50 200J <50
m—- & p-Xylene _ <50 720 <50
o-Xylene <50 1209 <50
Units ppm ppm - ppm
TPH/Gas <50 <50 <B0

89% 92% 86%

Surr. Recovery

J~The value indicated was below the practical guantitation limit.




ate of Report: September 18, 1991
amples Submitted: September 16, 1991
b Traveler: 09-046

roject: 910714/Valley I-5

ANALYSIS FOR BTEX AND TPH-GAS
EPA MOD. 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch Sample #:- 09-044-1 09-044-1 09-044-~1 09-044-1
Method  Original Duplicate ‘ Matrix M Spike.
Blank Spike @ Duplicate
1000 ppb
Matrix soil soil
Dil.Fact. 1 50 50
Units peb ppb prb _%Rec. $Rec.
Analyte:
: Benzene <1 <50 <50 92% 95%
1 moluene <1 <50 <50 91% 95%
Ethylbenzene <1 <50 <50 _ 92% 96%
m- & p-Xylene <1 <50 <50 94% 98%
o—Xyléne <1 <50 <50 84% 97%
Units ppm rpm ppm %Rec. %Rec.
TPH/Gas <1 <50 <50 NA NA
Surr. Recovery 91% 93% 92% 95% 94%
NA-Not Analyzed.
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pate of Report: September 18, 1991
samples Submitted: September 16, 1991
Lab Traveler: 09-046
Project: 910714/Valley I-5
Analysis for Lead
Using EPA Method 7421
Sample# csS-1 Ccs-2 CcS-3
Matrix soil soil soil
Units ppmn .ppm' ppm
Analyte:
Lead <25 <25 <25
Quality Assurance
Batch |
Sample # 09-027-10 09-027-10 Matrix Amount Method
(Original} (Dup.) Spikes Spiked Blank
Matrix soil soil soil reagents
Units ppm ppm ppm ppm
Analyte
Lead 100/100% 5 <25

42 42
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g of Report: September 18, 1991
ples Submitted: September 16, 1991
rraveler: 09-046

ect: 910714/Valley I-5

RESULTS OF DRY WEIGHT

- sample # Matrix Moisturé
cs-1 soil 15%
cs-2 soil 11%
CS—3 soil 14%
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SITE ASSESSMENT AND SOIL TEST

Jobsite Name \/ ﬂ:“é‘f T:f.é | ‘ Job # a[ﬁﬁ 044
Owner's Name [gehuﬁ,! 2,5 pddress aﬁé}gg M:ftfd‘:::f EES
General site condition at Eanks éga D Aﬁ- §2 635:2 Z . :
condition of existing equipment (;2Q¢:f1)

Physical condition of soil'(sig‘nt . smell) during remova'lz“"

Tank@ 2 3 4 ’ 5 B b

—

0'3' __________L____ R s - — —————
e ———
’<J .
—] 5_1&73- e —_— R

6-9° 7{71-0 2 e ——————
’...‘. —————*—‘——woﬁ e ______.———-——'_" ___._—-——-——___'.';‘_____——-———-'-__——-
cgiizy VL ee—— - _ﬂ___________,______,,__
12+-over __} . ___________________________________________________'__________-—
gsoi{1l test raken at:

Tank #1 2 3 4 5 3]

o-3! ' . . .
3-6" o e — ———
6-9' . e —_— NS
9-12' _______ —— - I —

12'~0Ver _____ - — - - ——

photographs taken: Yes_ 1/ No

Yes NO

Sample pottles filled:

sample bottles jabeled: Yes - _ No

sketch of Excavation

T‘-€SZ'ec/ 7—57 fW




.t | . SITE ASSES snmr'cm_‘lb'r . o
Job Site: ’/ﬂ-uﬁ\/’f L &g - 3’%05/%4_&54&%163"“ ...... Job :i-ai?()“‘d_&

Gcncral site condition tank area: (; C)d D lﬁfﬁﬁzLjiﬁ4ifé____

T

Condition of existing equipment: Fifcjcy ™

Physical condition of soil (sight and smell) DURING REMOVAL:

o-1_ . -

1-3, ,@bﬁ% y-ritzmet il
3-6

6"‘9

9-12 /

12-over L.

—

Ph;z;cal aLndatlon of tank(s):__ /4; & T T,

—_—

Physical condition of piping: /:’C)A)ﬁfw

Comments : M . 1 ) ,4_//_A @—tj Ottt

. ¢ . ) -
Superintendent: ,/uLaékﬁQgé// /9 94L:;;¢4wﬁ~ datevggziikéai
| T




January 31, 1985

Mr. Dan Hertleine

Fire Prevention Bureau
220 Fourth Avenue South
Kent, Washington 98032

Dear Mr. Hertleine:

Per our telephone conversation, this is to inform you that the
gasoline storage tank is in service and is used occasionally

when the gasoline prices warrant it. The vent lines are main-
tained and the fill spout is locked and secured except during

filling operations.

Sincerely,

GLASS DOCTOR

L. Grant Tracy

President

LGT :gah




orry oF KENGOMPLETED

CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
220 4th Avenuse South, Kent, WA 98032 {206) 859-3360

L

THIS PERMIT MUST BE ON SITE - NON TRANSFERABLE

Date issued 4/ ZZ/ 7% byéca M" /M‘_‘“‘“’
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CITY OF KENT : 0 U
0\‘ KENT FIRE PREVENTION, 859-33gpl “EF 28 1330
| CITY OF KENT
TREASURY

Site Name: _ VHcey g

Sita Adﬂress').?as} /'#z/’é:yﬁo‘«é g ,&W/’“M ,5;5’()3‘.3,

Property Owner:_/~Rvk. {S& Phone: FH¥- 7 2o
Contractor: Q! Seccevnt &wsr. Fi. Phone: (24 ) 682 -28%
Mdress: __SA/¥ /4 BAvw. §. &, _ Uic No: OSucce 20Tk

Do e lod FHBY Car o owhe /g,
MUNBER/SIZELUSE OF TANKS

Ldloae (v o0w ,;% Mf/dmf _s'*:va?e;‘éef '

A site plan and your remittance of the $35.00 permit fee must be included wi'%h
this application. Make check payable te: City of Kent

Applicant s ngnat/u}ew@” Title: 'g'”'
L

EOR FIRE DEPARTHMENT USE:

Permit No: -] 20‘ Expiration Date:

3/89
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